are calculated by performing a sensitivity analysis, which

involves shifting each of the relevant interestrate structure

curves in parallel by 100 basis points. The effects are calcu

lated for the fixed conditions of the financial instruments in

the portfolio as of the reporting date.

The following table contains information on the estimated

default risk and expected losses on trade receivables:

DEFAULT RISK ON RECEIVABLES (in EUR ’000)

Loss Rate
(Weighted Average)

Gross
Carrying Amount Expected Loss

Impaired
Credit Rating

Not overdue and between 1 and < 3 months overdue 0.15% 158,813 236 No

Between 3 and < 6 months overdue 4.24% 4,108 174 No

Between 6 and < 9 months overdue 11.76% 1,029 121 No

Between 9 and < 12 months overdue 27.25% 1,046 285 No

> 12 months overdue 33.72% 3,336 1,125 Yes

112 INDUS ANNUAL REPORT 2023

Changes in market value can impact the depiction of the

financial position and financial performance, depending on

the valuation category of the underlying financial instru

ments. The following table shows interest rate sensitivity

with a parallel shift in the yield curve of 100 base points (BP):

MARKET PRICE RISK SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (in EUR ’000)

Dec. 31, 2023 Dec. 31, 2022

BP +100 BP -100 BP +100 BP -100

Market value of derivatives 2,892 -3,173 1,410 -1,464

 of which equity/hedges 2,892 -3,173 1,410 -1,464

  of which interest expense
per statement of income 0 0 0 0

Market value of loans 41,896 -47,827 11,163 -11,893

Total market value 44,788 -51,000 12,573 -13,357

Since interest rate risks are completely hedged against in

economic terms, changes in interest rates would be offset

in variable interestbearing debt and derivative financial

instruments. There would therefore be no material impact

on future cash flows.

CURRENCY RISK
Currency risks basically result from the operating activities

of the Group companies and financing transactions between

the foreign portfolio companies and the respective holding

company. Risk analyses are carried out on a net basis, while

hedges are concluded by the portfolio companies on a caseby

case basis in accordance with the philosophy of commercial